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Abstract

To investigate the preference of food of the elderly for developing processed elderly food, this study was conducted
from February 2014 to March 2014 by questionnaire including dietary behaviors, food preference, and frequency of
food intake to 119 elderly (49 males and 70 female) who were more than 65 years old and living in Jeonju. Most
subjects ate three meals regularly and most of the subjects’ favorite meal time was lunch. The duration time of one
meal was 20 min (48.74%). The most preferred taste was delicate and sweet. The subject preferred cooked rice with
multi-grains, kalguksu (hot noodle), and abalone porridge to other staple foods. Almost 50% of the subjects liked soy-
bean paste soup and stew, and the ratio of elderly who liked Chinese cabbage kimchi was 72.3%. Preference for pan-
fried foods leaned toward pan fried fish fillet and mung bean pancake. Most subjects preferred plant foods like vege-
tables, lettuce, and seaweeds. The elderly in Jeonju liked roasted pork, grilled yellow croaker, and stir-fried octopus.
Cooked and seasoned vegetables (namul) were the most preferred type by the elderly. Preferences for dishes and food
materials were not affected by sex and ages. Most subjects preferred eating out with Korean food. Preference for eating
food was selected in grilled beef ribs, a pork cutlet, sushi-broiled eels, and Chinese noodles. Western Japanese and Chi-
nese food were preferred by an elderly subject, who was male and who liked Japanese food more than female.
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Table 1. General characteristics of the subject

Variables Criteria Frequency, n (%)
Gender  Male 49(41.18)
Female 70(58.82)
65-70 21(17.65)
71-75 31(26.05)
A
&) 7680 30(25.21)
280 37(31.09)
Elementary 48(40.34)
Middle school 27(22.69)
Education  High school 31(26.05)
University 11(9.24)
Graduate school 2(1.68)
Spouse 62(52.10)
Celibacy 30(25.21)
Type of family With son or daughers 24(20.17)
Unmarried sons and daughters 32.52)
or grand childern )
Other 0(0.00)
< 300,000 67(56.30)
Income 300,000 ~ 490,000 11(9.25)
ncom
(Won/month) 500,000 ~ 990,000 17(14.28)
1,000,000 ~ 1,990,000 13(10.92)
> 2,000,000 11(9.25)
<100,000 33(27.73)
Pin money 100,000 ~ 290,000 44(36.98)
(Won/month) 300,000 ~ 499,000 27(22.69)
500,000 ~ 990,000 9(7.56)
> 1,000,000 6(5.04)
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Table 2. Physical condition of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) x
Good 9(18.37) 13(18.57) 22(18.49)
Health condition Normal 26(53.06) 47(67.14) 73(61.34) 3.849
Infirm 14(28.57) 10(14.29) 24(20.17)
Natural teeth 10(20.41) 9(12.86) 19(15.97)
Natural teeth and false teeth 9(18.37) 18(25.71) 27(22.69)
Teeth condition Partial denture or implant 18(36.73) 23(32.86) 41(34.45) 3.228
Denture 12(24.49) 18(25.71) 30(25.21)
No teeth 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Sensitive 19(38.77) 25(35.71) 44(36.97)
Normal 21(42.86) 36(51.43) 57(47.90)
Smell condition Can not take on the smell 9(18.37) 6(8.57) 15(12.61) 4.662
Can not take on the smell of almost 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Can not take on the smell at all 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Smoking Smoking . 5(10.20) 0(0.00) 5(4.20) 7 456"
Nonsmoking 44(89.80) 70(100.00) 114(95.80)
= 2 cigarette 2(40.00) 0(0.00) 2(40.00)
3-9 cigarette 1(20.00) 0(0.00) 1(20.00)
Amount of smoking 10 cigarette 1(20.00) 0(0.00) 1(20.00) 9.027
> a pack of cigarettes 1(20.00) 0(0.00) 1(20.00)
< a pack of cigarettes 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Drinking alchol Drinking 21(42.86) 6(8.57) 27(22.69) 19316
Not revealed 28(57.14) 64(91.43) 92(77.31)
> 1 bottle 12(57.14) 6(100.00) 18(66.67)
1-2 bottle 8(38.10) 0(0.00) 8(29.63)
Amount of drinking ~ 3-5 bottle 1(4.76) 0(0.00) 1(3.70) 22.068""
6-8 bottle 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
< 9 bottle 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)

*p<0.01, *p<0.001
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Table 3. Eating habits of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Once 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Twice 3(6.12) 7(10.00) 10(8.40)
Number of meals 3 times 45(91.84) 62(88.57) 107(89.92) 0.614
4 times 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
5 more times 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Breakfast 0(0.00) 6(85.71) 6(60.00)
Hungry to eat Lunch 2(66.67) 1(14.29) 3(30.00) 11.077°
Dinner 1(33.33) 0(0.00) 1(10.00)
Have no appetite 1(33.33) 4(57.14) 5(50.00)
Reasons to Indigestible 2(66.67) 1(14.29) 3(30.00) 3553
feed hungry Have many worries 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) ‘
Others 0(0.00) 2(28.57) 2(20.00)
Tooth is not good 1(100.00) 2(50.00) 3(60.00)
Why th | Side dish not fit in the mouth 0(0.00) 1(25.00) 1(20.00)
docants taste ren It's hard to swallow 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0.849
oesn't taste reason .
Because our body disease 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Others 0(0.00) 1(25.00) 1(20.00)
Meat 1(50.00) 1(100.00) 2(66.67)
Seafood 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Undigested food Vegetables 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 2.391
Daily products 1(50.00) 0(0.00) 1(33.33)
Others 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
.. Breakfast 6(12.24) 3(4.29) 9(7.56)
The most delicious
meal or the day Lunch 31(63.27) 50(71.43) 81(68.07) 2.697
Dinner 12(24.49) 17(24.28) 29(24.37)
Rice 46(93.88) 61(87.14) 107(89.92)
The form of your Porridge 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)
favorite breakfast Bread 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20) 2.680
Raw food 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Others 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
10 min 16(32.65) 17(24.29) 33(27.73)
20 min 24(48.98) 34(48.57) 58(48.74)
A meal time 30 min 8(16.33) 17(42.29) 25(21.01) 2.362
40 min 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
More than 50 min 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
About a That easy to please 39(79.59) 54(77.14) 93(78.15)
balanced diet So0-s50 7(14.29) 9(12.86) 16(13.45) 0.582
Food a lot of those days 3(6.12) 7(10.00) 10(8.40)
Religious reason 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Th 0 Constitutionally 4(36.36) 5(33.33) 9(34.62)
© reason why Particular experience 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0.048
such a picky eater
For reason of health 2(18.18) 3(20.00) 5(19.23)
That no special reason 5(45.46) 7(46.67) 12(46.15)
* p<0.05, “p<0.01, **p<0.001
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Table 4. Snack preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Fruits 32(65.31) 40(57.14) 72(60.50)
Confectionery 2(4.08) 4(5.71) 6(5.04)
. Rice cakes 6(12.24) 14(20.00) 20(16.81)
F t k 5.712
avortte shac Breads 7(14.29) 4(5.71) 11(9.24)
Drinks 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)
Other 1(2.04) 5(7.14) 6(5.04)
More than three times a day 3(6.12) 4(5.71) 7(5.88)
Once a day 23(46.94) 40(57.14) 63(52.94)
Frequency of snack Once or three times a week 15(30.61) 12(17.14) 27(22.69) 3.760
Once or twice a month 6(12.24) 8(11.43) 14(11.76)
Hardly eat 2(4.08) 6(8.57) 8(6.72)
Table 5. The desired dietary form n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70)  Total (n=119) X1
A bread mainly Western food 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Meal of vegetables center 20(40.82) 41(58.57) 61(51.26)
Meal of animal food center 8(16.33) 5(7.14) 13(10.92)
Dietary form of hope Reduce the number of side dishes about meals 9(18.37) 10(14.29) 19(15.97) 4.578
Diet that has made the balance of vegetables 11(22.45) 13(18.57) 24(20.17)
and meat
Others 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Table 6. Favorite tastes of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Va
Sweet taste 14(28.57) 28(40.00) 42(35.29)
Salty taste 2(4.08) 11(15.71) 13(10.92)
Favorite taste S(?ur taste 3(6.12) 4(5.71) 7(5.88) 2.897
Bitter taste 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Spicy 5(10.20) 2(2.86) 7(5.88)
Delicate taste 24(48.98) 24(34.29) 48(40.34)
Bland 0(0.00) 3(4.29) 3(2.52)
About preferred sal Little bland 14(28.57) 15(21.43) 29(24.37)
O dishas Y Normal 24(49.98) 39(55.71) 63(52.94) 3.165
A Dbit salty 11(22.45) 13(18.57) 24(20.17)
Very salty 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Sweet not 4(8.16) 16(22.86) 20(16.81)
Less sweet 13(26.53) 11(15.71) 24(20.17)
About preferred sweet Normal 23(46.94) 25(35.71) 48(40.34) 7.096
To be a little bit sweeter 8(16.33) 15(21.43) 23(19.33)
Very sweet 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)
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Table 7. Main dish preference of the subject n (%)

Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) 1
Multi-grain rice 19(38.78) 33(47.15) 52(43.70)
Boiled rice 10(20.41) 19(27.14) 29(24.37)

Favorite Rice with beans 11(22.45) 5(7.14) 16(13.45) )

rice Brown rice 8(16.32) 5(7.14) 13(10.92) 12.522

Barley rice 0(0.00) 6(8.57) 6(5.04)
Rice cooked together with red-beans 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Soft boiled rice 2(4.08) 6(8.57) 8(6.72)

Favorite A little soft-boiled rice 3(6.12) 15(21.43) 18(15.13) .

state of rice Ordinary 31(63.27) 43(61.43) 74(62.18) 11.171

A little hard boiled rice 11(22.45) 5(7.14) 16(13.45)
Hard boiled rice 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
Wheat vermicelli 9(18.37) 9(12.86) 18(15.13)
Buckwheat noodles 6(12.24) 8(11.43) 14(11.77)
Kalguksu 10(20.41) 24(34.29) 34(28.57)
Bibmiguksu 7(14.29) 2(2.86) 9(7.56)

Favorite Naengmyeon 3(6.12) 0(0.00) 3(2.52) 17331°

noodle Dumpling 2(4.08) 2(2.86) 4(3.36) '
Sujebi 3(6.12) 4(5.72) 7(5.88)
Chinese noodles 8(16.33) 11(15.71) 19(15.97)
Udon 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Other 0(0.00) 8(11.43) 8(6.72)
Rice congee 5(10.20) 2(2.86) 7(5.88)
Pine-nut porridge 5(10.20) 4(5.71) 9(7.56)
Abalone rice porridge 17(34.69) 23(32.86) 40(33.62)

Favor.ite of Mung-bean rice porridge 6(12.25) 4(5.71) 10(8.40) 12.203°

porridge Red-bean porridge 8(16.33) 14(20.00) 22(18.49) '
Pumpkin porridge 7(14.29) 10(14.29) 17(14.29)
Vegetable rice porridge 1(2.04) 5(7.14) 6(5.04)
Other 0(0.00) 8(11.43) 8(6.72)
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Table 8. Soup and stew preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) b
Beef soup 6(12.25) 8(11.43) 14(11.77)
Bean paste soup 23(46.94) 33(47.14) 56(47.06)
Sea mustard soup 2(4.08) 10(14.28) 12(10.09)
Dried pollack soup 3(6.12) 2(2.86) 5(4.20)
Favorite soup Vegetable soup 4(8.16) 4(5.71) 8(6.72) 16.548°
Beef bone soup 6(12.25) 2(2.86) 8(6.72)
Spicy beef soup 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Kimchi soup 4(8.16) 1(1.43) 5(4.20)
Other 0(0.00) 8(11.43) 8(6.72)
Every meal 28(57.14) 25(35.72) 53(44.54)
Need of soup Once or tV\./lce a meal . 13(26.53) 13(18.57) 26(21.85) 11.947°
Have nothing to go with 8(16.33) 28(40.00) 36(30.25)
No need to 0(0.00) 4(5.71) 4(3.36)
Kimchi stew 11(22.45) 17(24.29) 28(23.53)
Soft tofu stew 6(12.24) 2(2.86) 8(6.72)
Favorite stew B?an paste stew 14(28.57) 17(24.29) 31(26.05) 7800
Rice soybean paste stew 9(18.37) 13(18.57) 22(18.49)
Fish stew 9(18.37) 16(22.85) 25(21.01)
Other 0(0.00) 5(7.14) 5(4.20)

* p<0.05, ™*p<0.001
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Table 9. Meat preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49)  Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Beef 10(20.41) 28(40.00) 38(31.94)
Pork 17(34.69) 25(35.71) 42(35.29)
Favorite meat Chicken 4(8.17) 4(5.71) 8(6.72) 18.696™
Duck meat 15(30.61) 3(4.29) 18(15.13)
Uneaten 3(6.12) 10(14.29) 13(10.92)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Every meal 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
F Fmeat Once a day 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
reg(;f;ﬁ};’ﬁ;‘fa Once or three times a week 30(61.23) 30(42.85) 60(50.42) 7.492
Once or twice a month 14(28.57) 24(34.29) 38(31.93)
Hardly eat 3(6.12) 15(21.43) 18(15.13)
Soup 17(34.69) 31(44.29) 48(40.34)
Jeongol 7(14.29) 8(11.43) 12(10.08)
Meat roasted with seasoning 13(26.53) 12(17.14) 25(21.01)
Pancake 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Favorite Steamed dish 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68) 19.648"
beef recipe Beef boiled down in soy sauce (Jangjorim) 6(12.25) 8(11.43) 14(11.77) ’
Boiled beef slices 5(10.20) 0(0.00) 5(4.20)
Slice of boiled meat 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Uneaten 0(0.00) 9(12.85) 12(10.08)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Stew 24(48.98) 30(42.86) 54(45.38)
Meat roasted with seasoning 13(26.54) 17(24.29) 30(25.21)
Fried dish 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Favorit Steamed dish 2(4.08) 0(0.00) 2(1.68)
avorite Pig’s feet 4(8.16) 6(8.57) 10(8.40) 9.968
pork recipe > .
Boiled beef slices 4(8.16) 6(8.57) 10(8.40)
Slice of boiled meat 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Uneaten 0(0.00) 7(10.00) 7(5.89)
Other 1(2.04) 3(4.28) 4(3.36)
Soup 2(4.09) 2(2.86) 4(3.36)
Fried dish 5(10.20) 16(22.86) 21(17.65)
Chicken soup with ginseng 24(48.98) 15(21.43) 39(32.77)
Favorite Meat roasted with seasoning 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
chicken recipe Stfeamed .dlSh 3(6.12) 2(2.86) 5(4.20) 17.198
Stir-fry dishes 11(22.45) 14(20.00) 25(21.01)
Fried chicken in sweet and chili sauce 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Uneaten 3(6.12) 18(25.71) 21(17.65)
Other 0(0.00) 0(1.42) 1(0.84)
"p<0.01
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Table 10. Fish preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70)  Total (n=119) Ve
Yellow corbina 21(42.86) 26(37.14) 47(39.50)
Hairtail 13(26.53) 25(35.71) 38(31.94)
Croaker 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Cod 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
Frozen pollack 4(8.17) 4(5.71) 8(6.72)
Salmon 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Japanese panish mackerel 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Favorite fish Mackerel 5(10.20) 3(4.29) 8(6.72) 16.978
Pacific saury 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Herring 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Flatfish 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Sea bream 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Halibut 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Rockfish 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Other 0(0.00) 8(11.43) 8(6.72)
Every meal 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
F £ fish Once a day 7(14.29) 8(11.43) 15(12.61)
ri‘gﬁiﬂﬁfp‘t’im‘s Once or three times a week 28(57.14) 30(42.86) 58(48.74) 6.342
Once or twice a month 13(26.53) 22(31.43) 35(29.41)
Hardly eat 1(2.04) 9(12.85) 10(8.40)
Baked fish 18(36.74) 38(54.29) 56(47.06)
Boiled fish 15(30.61) 13(18.57) 28(23.53)
Favorite Steamed dish 4(8.16) 2(2.86) 6(5.04)
\%
fish recipe Soup 8(16.33) 10(14.28) 18(15.13) 8.225
Pancake 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Sashimi 3(6.12) 5(7.14) 8(6.72)
Other 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Small octopus 15(30.61) 14(20.00) 29(24.37)
Squid 3(6.12) 5(7.14) 8(6.72)
Abalone 16(32.65) 12(17.14) 28(23.53)
. Oyster 4(8.17) 8(11.43) 12(10.09) "
F t food 20.602
avotite sealoo Clam 48.17) 4(5.71) 8(6.72)
Crab 2(4.08) 15(21.43) 17(14.29)
Shrimp 5(10.20) 2(2.86) 7(5.88)
Other 0(0.00) 10(14.29) 10(8.40)
"p<0.01
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Table 11. Eggs preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Egg 42(85.72) 48(68.57) 90(75.63)
Duck egg 0(0.00) 3(4.29) 3(2.52)
Favorite eggs Quail egg 4(8.16) 4(5.71) 8(6.72) 8.063
Other 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Not eat 3(6.12) 14(20.00) 17(14.29)
Table 12. Vegetable and vegetable cooking method preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Spinach 12(24.49) 15(21.42) 27(22.69)
Carrot 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Green chilli 1(2.04) 4(5.71) 5(4.20)
Young radish 6(12.24) 1(1.43) 7(5.88)
Lettuce 15(30.61) 22(31.43) 37(31.09)
Pumpkin 3(6.13) 1(1.43) 4(3.36)
Chinese cabbage 3(6.13) 8(11.43) 11(9.25)
Cucumber 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Favorite vegetable Perilla leaf 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68) 16.097
A crown daisy 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Bean sprouts 2(4.08) 6(8.57) 8(6.73)
Radish 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Balloon flower 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Onion 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Mung bean sprouts 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Eggplant 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Other 1(2.04) 3(4.28) 4(3.36)
Every meal 14(28.57) 28(40.00) 42(35.29)
Frequency of Once a day 13(26.53) 13(18.57) 26(21.85)
vegetable Once or three times a week 22(44.90) 25(35.72) 47(39.50) 5.318
consumption Once or twice a month 0(0.00) 4(5.71) 4(3.36)
Hardly eat 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Raw vegetable 17(34.69) 25(35.71) 42(35.29)
Salad 5(10.21) 5(7.14) 10(8.40)
Favorite Namul 23(46.94) 31(44.29) 54(45.38) 2719
vegetable recipe Stir-fry dishes 3(6.12) 0(0.00) 3(2.52) ’
Pancake 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Other 1(2.04) 8(11.43) 9(7.57)
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Table 13. Namul and raw vegetable preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Spinach 16(32.65) 21(30.00) 37(31.09)
Pepper leaves 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Pumpkin 3(6.12) 2(2.86) 5(4.20)
Chinese cabbage 7(14.29) 5(7.14) 12(10.08)
Cucumber 0(0.00) 6(8.57) 6(5.04)
Perilla leaf 2(4.08) 7(10.00) 9(7.56)
Favorite namul Crown daisy 5(10.20) 4(5.71) 9(7.56) 19.476
Bean sprouts 3(6.12) 5(7.14) 8(6.72)
Radish 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Balloon flower 7(14.29) 2(2.86) 9(7.56)
Bean sprouts 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Eggplant 1(2.04) 4(5.71) 5(4.20)
Other 1(2.04) 9(12.86) 10(8.40)
Shredded daikon 19(38.78) 33(47.14) 52(43.70)
Broad bellflower roots 14(28.57) 5(7.14) 19(15.97)
Favorite Cut cucumbers 15(30.61) 18(25.71) 33(27.73) .
raw vegetable Gyfzojachae 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 18.165
Chinese naegchae 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Salad 0(0.00) 7(10.00) 7(5.88)
Other 0(0.00) 6(8.57) 6(5.04)

"p<0.01
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Table 14. Pickled vegetables and salted seafood preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Pickled perilla leaf 13(26.53) 27(38.57) 40(33.61)
Pickled garlic 18(36.73) 9(12.86) 27(22.69)
Pickled chill 2(4.08) 3(4.28) 5(4.20)
Favoritc Pickled radish 4(8.16) 9(12.86) 13(10.92)
pickled vegetables P%ckled stem of garlic 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20) 10.196
Pickled red pepper leaf 4(8.16) 5(7.14) 9(7.56)
Cucumber pickled in salt 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Pickled cucumber 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)
Other 5(10.20) 11(15.71) 16(13.46)
Salted and fermented squid 7(14.29) 5(7.14) 12(10.09)
Sauced intestine 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Pickled yellow corvina 4(8.16) 3(4.29) 7(5.88)
Salted branchia of cod 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Favorite s Salted oyster with hot pepper 2(4.08) 4(5.71) 6(5.04)
alted seafood Salted pol}ack roe 9(18.37) 2(2.86) 11(9.24) 16.757
Salted shrimp 11(22.45) 1927.14) 30(25.21)
Salted guts of gairtail 1(2.04) 4(5.71) 5(4.20)
Salted clams 6(12.25) 7(10.00) 13(10.93)
Fermented sea urchin gonad 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Other 6(12.24) 21(30.00) 27(22.69)
Every meal 1(2.04) 2(2.85) 3(2.52)
Frequency of Once a day 4(8.16) 4(5.71) 8(6.72)
u .
Pickle dqor cthsticks Once or thr.ee times a week 26(53.06) 25(35.71) 51(42.86) 4.682
Once or twice a month 13(26.53) 26(37.14) 39(32.77)
Hardly eat 5(10.21) 13(18.57) 18(15.13)
Table 15. Pancake and fillet preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49)  Female (n=70)  Total (n=119) Ve
Pan fried meat 6(12.25) 2(2.86) 8(4.73)
Pan fried fish fillet 12(24.49) 18(25.72) 30(25.21)
Oyster pancake 5(10.20) 4(5.71) 9(7.57)
Shrimp pancake 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Pan fried lotus root 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Leek pancake 4(8.17) 8(11.43) 12(10.08)
Favorite pancake Welsh onion pancake 8(16.33) 12(17.14) 20(16.81) 11.428
Pumpkin pancake 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Kimchi pancake 2(4.08) 4(5.71) 6(5.04)
Sesame leaf pancake 2(4.08) 4(5.71) 6(5.04)
Chilli pepper pancake 2(4.08) 2(2.86) 4(3.36)
Mushroom pancake 5(10.20) 5(7.14) 10(8.40)
Other 0(0.00) 7(10.00) 7(5.88)
Rice cake made with soy sauce 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20)
Favorite fillet Ml'mg bean pancake 42(85.72) 43(61.43) 85(71.43) 10.051°
Grilled wheat cake 2(4.08) 4(5.71) 6(5.04)
Other 3(6.12) 20(28.57) 23(19.33)
Every meal 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Frequency of Once a day 3(6.12) 1(1.43) 4(3.36)
pancake or fillet Once or three times a week 21(42.86) 12(17.14) 33(27.73) 14.591™
consumption Once or twice month 18(36.73) 31(44.29) 49(41.18)
Hardly eat 7(14.29) 26(37.14) 33(21.73)

* p<0.05, “p<0.01
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Table 16. Kimchi preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Cabbage kimchi 34(69.39) 52(74.28) 86(72.27)
Chonggak kimchi 2(4.08) 8(11.42) 10(8.40)
Watery kimchi made of sliced radishes 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Radish water kimchi 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Favorite kimchi ~ Yeolmu kimchi 7(14.29) 3(4.29) 10(8.41) 7.013
Slice radish kimchi 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
Stuffed cucumber pickles 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Mustard kimchi 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20)
Other 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Positively necessary 43(87.76) 60(85.71) 103(86.56)
Necessary of kimchi Necessary or not 5(10.20) 9(12.86) 14(11.76) 0.251
Dispensability 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Table 17. Fruit and vegetable preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70)  Total (n=119) 1
Apple 26(53.06) 16(22.86) 42(35.30)
Pear 4(8.16) 6(8.57) 10(8.40)
Persimmon 2(4.09) 14(20.00) 16(13.45)
Watermelon 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Grape 0(0.00) 5(7.14) 5(4.20)
Strawberry 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Peach 5(10.21) 8(11.43) 13(10.93)
Favorite Oriental melon 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 26.710°
greens and fruits Tomato 4(8.16) 2(2.86) 6(5.04) '
Mandarin 1(2.04) 8(11.43) 9(7.56)
Banana 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Melon 0(0.00) 1(1.42) 1(0.84)
Orange 0(0.00) 1(1.42) 1(0.84)
Grapefruit 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Pineapple 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Other 0(0.00) 3(4.29) 3(2.52)
More than three times a day 3(6.12) 6(8.57) 9(7.56)
F £ fruit Once a day 23(46.95) 34(48.57) 57(47.90)
r‘i%‘if;ﬁfgp‘t’ion“‘ Once or three times a week 17(34.69) 18(25.71) 35(29.41) 1.639
Once or twice a month 5(10.20) 9(12.86) 14(11.77)
Hardly eat 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)

"p<0.01
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Table 18. Seaweed preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Laver 30(61.23) 41(58.57) 71(59.67)
Sea mustard 11(22.45) 19(27.14) 30(25.21)
. Kelp 3(6.12) 6(8.57) 9(7.56)
F t d 2.200
avotie seawee Green laver 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
A bundle 2(4.08) 1(1.43) 3(2.52)
Other 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Every meal 6(12.25) 7(10.00) 13(10.92)
P ¢ d Once a day 4(8.16) 16(22.86) 20(16.81)
rqugﬁgﬁﬂ‘ip;i?lwee Once or three times a week 29(59.18) 27(38.57) 56(47.06) 7.640
Once or twice month 9(18.37) 16(22.86) 25(21.01)
Hardly eat 1(2.04) 4(5.71) 5(4.20)
Sashimi 10(20.41) 9(12.86) 19(15.97)
Seasoned seaweed 13(26.53) 7(10.00) 20(16.81)
Favorit Soup 9(18.37) 20(28.57) 29(24.37)
avortte Roasted with seasoning 11(22.45) 24(34.28) 35(29.41) 14.455°
seaweed recipe )
Parboiled fish 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Stir fry dishes 5(10.20) 2(2.86) 7(5.88)
Other 1(2.04) 6(8.57) 7(5.88)
* p<0.05
Table 19. Eating out preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49) Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Korean food 39(79.59) 55(78.57) 94(78.99)
Western food 2(4.08) 6(8.57) 8(6.72)
Favorite eating out Japanese food 3(6.12) 2(2.86) 5(4.20) 1.670
Chinese food 4(8.16) 6(8.57) 10(8.40)
Other 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Not more than once 36(73.47) 60(85.71) 96(80.67)
A week 2~3 8(16.33) 4(5.71) 12(10.08)
\week average 4~5 5(10.20) 2(2.86) 7(5.88) 9.200
eating out times
6~7 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
More than eight times 0(0.00) 3(4.29) 3(2.52)
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Table 20. Eating out menu preference of the subject n (%)
Variables Criteria Male (n=49)  Female (n=70) Total (n=119) Ve
Bulgogi 10(20.42) 11(15.71) 21(17.65)
Grilled beef ribs 12(24.49) 11(15.71) 23(19.33)
Bean paste stew 7(14.29) 12(17.13) 19(15.97)
Soft tofu stew 4(8.16) 3(4.29) 7(5.89)
Beef tripe hot pot 3(6.12) 3(4.29) 6(5.04)
Soup 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20)
Favorite Hot spicy meat 'st.ew 1(2.04) 4(5.71) 5(4.20)
Korean food Hot stone pot bibimbap 4(8.16) 9(12.86) 13(10.92) 8.281
Spicy fish stew 4(8.16) 9(12.86) 13(10.92)
Dumpling 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Rice cake soup 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Cold noodles 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Korean Table d'hote 1(2.04) 2(2.86) 3(2.52)
Uneaten 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Other 0(0.00) 2(2.86) 2(1.68)
Stake 7(14.29) 4(5.71) 11(9.25)
Pasta 1(2.04) 0(0.00) 1(0.84)
Hamburger 7(14.29) 1(1.43) 8(6.72)
Favorite Chicken 12(24.49) 16(22.86) 28(23.53) .
17.945
Western food  Pork cutlet 14(28.56) 19(27.14) 33(27.73)
Soup 1(2.04) 1(1.43) 2(1.68)
Uneaten 7(14.29) 29(41.43) 36(30.25)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Fried food 8(16.33) 4(5.71) 12(10.08)
Sushi 12(24.49) 13(18.57) 25(21.01)
Fresh fish soup 1(2.04) 3(4.29) 4(3.36)
Favorite Broiled eels 13(26.53) 12(17.14) 25(21.01) 9.504
Japanese food  Udon 6(12.24) 11(15.71) 17(14.29) ’
Buckwheat soba noodles 3(6.13) 10(14.29) 13(10.92)
Uneaten 6(12.24) 17(24.29) 23(19.33)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
Chinese noodles 26(53.06) 37(52.86) 63(52.94)
Sweet and sour pork 12(24.49) 14(20.86) 26(21.85)
Stir fried seafood and vegetables 2(4.08) 3(4.29) 5(4.20)
Sweet and sour chicken 0(0.00) 1(1.43) 1(0.84)
Stir fried shrimp and ketchup 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
lj"avorite Stir fried chicken in hot sauce 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 11.154
Chinese food  Chilled vegetables 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) '
Assorted seafood and vegetables with mustard sauce 0(0.00) 2(2.85) 2(1.68)
Dumplings 1(2.04) 2(2.85) 3(2.52)
Chinese fried rice 6(12.25) 1(1.43) 7(5.88)
Uneaten 2(4.08) 10(14.29) 12(10.09)
Other 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 0(0.00)
* p<0.05
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